



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE HAYNES FAMILY TRUST and)
WILLIAM BRYCE ARENDT,) No. 515, 2015
)
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants,)
) COURT BELOW:
v.)
) COURT OF CHANCERY
KINDER MORGAN G.P., INC.,) OF THE STATE OF
TED A. GARDNER, GARY L.) DELAWARE, IN AND FOR
HULTQUIST, and PERRY M.) NEW CASTLE COUNTY
WAUGHTAL,)
) C.A. No. 10093-VCL
Defendants-Below/Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Joseph S. Allerhand
Seth Goodchild
Amanda K. Pooler
Nikolei Kaplanov (Bar No. 5912)
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)
S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)
ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
100 South West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below/Appellee
Kinder Morgan G.P., Inc.*

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT
& TUNNELL LLP

Of Counsel:

David D. Sterling
Danny David
Baker Botts L.L.P.
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002-4995
(713) 229-1234

December 7, 2015

David J. Teklits (Bar No. 3221)
Kevin M. Coen (Bar No. 4775)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellees
Ted A. Gardner, Gary L. Hultquist, and
Perry M. Waughtal*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

ARGUMENT9

I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED9

II. SCOPE OF REVIEW9

III. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT9

 A. The Court of Chancery Correctly Determined that the General Partner Complied with the Partnership Agreement, Which Expressly Precludes a Breach of any “Duty Stated or Implied by Law or Equity,” Including the Claim Here.9

 B. *Cencom* Provides No Support for Plaintiffs’ Argument.13

 C. Absent a Breach of the Express Terms of the Partnership Agreement, Plaintiffs May Only Allege a Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing, Which Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead.22

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ABRY Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	18
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 666970 (Del. Ch. Oct. 15, 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 640676 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2000).....	16, 17
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5050624 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2008)	17, 18
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2178825 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2011).....	15, 16, 21
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	20
<i>In re Encore Energy Partners, L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3792997 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2012)	22
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	23
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Maldonado</i> , 515 A.2d 690 (Del. 1986)	23
<i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. Corp. Reorganization Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5667334 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2014)	1
<i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. Corp. Reorganization Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4975270 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015)	2, 3, 11, 17
<i>Leung v. Schuler</i> , 2000 WL 264328 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2000)	17
<i>Lonergan v. EPE Holdings, LLC</i> , 5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010)	18

<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	23
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	9, 23
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners, L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	10, 18, 22
<i>Sonet v. Timber Co.</i> , 722 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 1998)	16, 18
Statutes and Court Rules	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-1101	12-13, 20
17 CFR § 229.1014(a).....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 8	19
